Correct Prediction of Transfer Lengths in Pretensioned Prestressed Concrete
Structures
Byung Hwan Oh 1), Eui Sung Kim 2~ and Kwang Soo Kim 1)
1) Dept. of Civil Engineering, Seoul National University, Seoul, Korea
2) Hyundai Development Company, Seoul, Korea
ABSTRACT
The current ACI design code considers only the prestress intensity and the diameter of prestressing steels to calculate
the transfer length of steels. Other important parameters, however, including concrete strength and concrete cover may affect

C5: 5cm
Test Beam Number in Each Series
Fig. 3 Key to beam numbering system
Steel Gauge Locations of Mono Strand Test Beam
l Cut End ~ ~ a i n  Gauge Dead End  I
1500 500 200  150 150 500
I 3000
Steel Gauge Locations of Twin Strand Test Beam
1500 500 200  150 150 500
[ Strain g a u g e  Z ~ _ ~ ~ , _ ~  .....................................................
t C u t  End  ' ~ Dead Endl
/
1200 __,__ 300  __,.. 300 __,__ 1200
3000  __~
Demec Gauge Locations ( M o n o  & Twin Strands)
[Cut End Dead End 1
i,i 6 0 @ 5 0  = 3000  . . . . .  ~1
Fig. 4 Locations of ERSG and Demec gage points
Displacement
Test Beam i i i ~  Transducer
Demec Point \ 7-Wire Strand
Clamp
8°°/ I T12-N-S5
600 = • ,= •
400
2OO
0
0 50  100  150  2 0 0  2 5 0  3 0 0
Dis tance  from End o f  the B e a m  ( c m )
Fig. 5 Instrumentation scheme for slip measurements Fig. 6 Determination of transfer length
Demec gauge points were attached using rapid adhesive glue along the length of the beam on both sides at the same
level as the strands. Gage length of the Demec gage was 150 mm and the gauge points were set at 50mm intervals. The
locations of Demec gage points are shown in Fig. 4. Also shown in Fig. 4 are the locations of Electrical Resistance Strain
Gages (ERSG) mounted on the prestressing strands. Prior to prestress transfer, clamps were attached to the strand at the beam
end to fix displacement transducers as shown in Fig. 5. A displacement transducer was clamped to the strand at the end of the
specimen to measure the amount of slip upon release of the pretensioning force. In order to assure the correct measurement of
slip, the end slips were also measured by placing a tape marker on the strand and measuring the distance the tape slipped
toward the concrete upon release of the strand.
DETERMINATION OF TRANSFER LENGTH" 95% AVERAGE MAXIMUM STRAIN M E T H O D
Transfer lengths for each specimen were determined from the results of the measured strain profiles. The method
employed here is called the "95% Average Maximum Strain Method". The procedure to determine the transfer length can be
summarized as follows.
(1) Plot the "smoothed" strain profile diagram from the measured strain values.
(2) Determine the "Average Maximum Strain (AMS)" for the specimen by computing the numerical average of all the
strains within the strain plateau of the fully effective prestress force.
(3) Take 95% of the "Average Maximum Strain" and construct a horizontal line corresponding to this value in the strain
profile diagram (see Fig. 6).
(4) The transfer length is determined by the intersection of the 95% AMS line with the smoothed strain profile diagram.
This procedure is illustrated in Fig. 6. This method yields realistic and reasonable values for the transfer length that eliminate
arbitrary interpretation of test data, which is the major advantage of this method
ANALYSIS OF TEST RESULTS
The transfer length of prestressing strands may be influenced by many important variables including the strand